Campbelltown Trust Ordinance 2016 Amendment Ordinance 2020

No 29, 2020

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend the Campbelltown Trust Ordinance 2016.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

1. Name of ordinance

This Ordinance is the Campbelltown Trust Ordinance 2016 Amendment Ordinance 2020.

2. Amendment

The Campbelltown Trust Ordinance 2016 is amended as follows -

- (a) insert the matter ', 9(2)' after the matter 'granted pursuant to clause 9(1)' in clause 7(2),
- (b) delete clause 7(3) in its entirety,
- (c) insert a new clause 8(1A) immediately following all the matter in clause 8(1) as follows –
 - '(1A) The authority to apply income under clause 7(2) earned after the review date terminates on the review date, unless before that date
 - (a) development approval has been granted for development of the land in folio identifier 50/811930 (known as St Peter's Church and Rectory site) substantially in accordance with the Masterplan, and
 - a binding commitment has been entered into in respect to all or part of those redevelopment works (including the demolition of existing buildings and construction and fit out of a new ministry centre, office and other buildings), or
 - (c) the parish is accumulating funds toward the next stage of the development works, or
 - (d) the parish (or the ACPT on its behalf) has outstanding loans in respect to those redevelopment works,

in which case, the date of termination is 1 January 2050.', and

- (d) delete all the matter in clause 8(2) and insert instead the following -
 - (2) For the purposes of this clause
 - (a) "review date" means the date which is 10 years after the date this Ordinance commences or such later date as the Standing Committee approves from time to time by resolution.
 - (b) "Masterplan" means the plan for development of the land in folio identifier 50/811930 (known as St Peter's Church and Rectory Site) received by the Standing Committee at its meeting on 22 June 2020, or any subsequent iterations of it.'

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

D S MARR Deputy Chair of Committee

Campbelltown Trust Ordinance 2016 Amendment Ordinance 2020

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 23 June 2020.

D GLYNN Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

GN DAVIES Archbishop of Sydney

23/06/2020